CHAPTER 24 —

ARTICLE

I DEFINITIONS
Section 24-1-1 -

Ir GENERAL REGULATIONS
Section 24-2-1 - Obedience to Police
Section 24-2-2 - Scene of Fire
Section 24-2-3 - Signs and Signals
Section 24-2-4 - Unauthorized Signs
Section 24-2-5 - Interference with Signs or Signals
Section 24-2-6 - Advertising Signs
Section 24-2-7 - Animals or Bicycles
Section 24-2-8 - Bicycle Lamps, Reflectors, and Equipment
Section 24-2-9 - Regulation of Skateboards, In-Line Skates
(Rollerblades or Rollerskis) and Rollerskates
hirg STOP AND THROUGH STREETS
Section 24-3-1 - Through Streets
Section 24-3-2 - One-Way Streets or Alleys
Section 24-3-3 - Stop Streets
Section 24-3-4 - Yield Right-of-Way Streets
Section 24-3-5 - Posting Signs
v DRIVING RULES
Section 24-4-1 - Illinois Vehicle Code; Rules of the Road Adopted
Section 24-4-2 - Driving Rules
Section 24-4-3 - Duty to Report Accident

Section 24-4-4 -
Section 24-4-5 -
Section 24-4-6 -
Section 24-4-7 -
Section 24-4-8 -
Section 24-4-9 -
Section 24-4-10 -

|74 EQUIPMENT OF VEHICLES
Section 24-5-1 -

Section 24-5-2 -
Section 24-5-3 -
Section 24-5-4 -
vr PARKING RULES
Section 24-6-1 -
Section 24-6-2 -

MOTOR VEHICLE CODE

TITLE

Illinois Vehicle Code, Definitions Adopted

Transporting Liquor in Vehicles
Excessive Noise — Stopped Vehicle
Excessive Noise — Wheels

Excessive Noise — Squealing Tires
Reckless, Negligent or Careless Driving
Excessive Noise While Driving
Electronic Communication Devices

Illinois Vehicle Code,; Equijpment of Vehicles
Adopted

Muffler

Sound Amplification System

Excessive Engine Braking Noise Prohibited

Time Limit Parking
Parking for Sale, Repair or Peddling Prohibited

PAGE

24-1

24-1
24-1
24-1
24-1
24-1
24-2
24-2
24-2

24-2

24-3
24-3
24-3
24-3
24-3

24-4
24-4
24-5
24-5
24-5
24-5
24-5
24-5
24-6
24-6

24-7
24-7
24-7
24-7

24-8
24-8

TC-1



ARTICLE

vr

vir

Section 24-6-3
Section 24-6-4

Section 24-6-5
Section 24-6-6
Section 24-6-7
Section 24-6-8
Section 24-6-9
Section 24-6-10

Section 24-7-1
Section 24-7-2

Section 24-7-3

Section 24-7-4

Section 24-7-5
Section 24-7-6
Section 24-7-7
Section 24-7-8
Section 24-7-9
Section 24-7-10
Section 24-7-11
Section 24-7-12
Section 24-7-13
Section 24-7-14
Section 24-7-15

PARKING RULES (CONTINUED)

TITLE

Private Property

Stopping, Standing or Parking Prohibited in
Specified Places

Parking for the Handicapped

Towing Cars Away

Parking Violations

Prima Facie Proof

Snow Routes

Parking Tickets — State Statute

ABANDONED, LOST, STOLEN OR UNCLAIMED VEHICLES

Abandonment of Vehicles Prohibited
Abandoned, Lost, Stolen, or Unclaimed Vehicle
Notification to Law Enforcement Agencies
Removal of Motor Vehicles or Other Vehicles;
Towing or Hauling Away

Police Tows; Reports, Release of Vehicles,
Payment

Record Searches for Unknown Owner
Identifying and Tracing of Vehicle

Reclaimed Vehicles; Expenses

Disposal of Unclaimed Vehicle

Disposal of Unclaimed Vehicles Without Notice

PAGE

24-8

24-8
24-9
24-9
24-10
24-10
24-10
24-10

24-11
24-11
24-11

24-11
24-12
24-13
24-13
24-13
24-13

Disposal of Hazardous Dilapidated Motor Vehicles24-14

Collection of Unpaid Charges

Police Record for Disposed Vehicle
Public Sale Proceeds; Disposition of
Liability of Law Enforcement Officers
Violations of Article

VIIT VEHICLE WEIGHT RESTRICTIONS ON STREETS

Ix

X

Section 24-8-1
Section 24-8-2
Section 24-8-3
Section 24-8-4

Section 24-9-1
Section 24-9-2
Section 24-9-3
Section 24-9-4
Section 24-9-5
Section 24-9-6

PENALTIES

Section 24-10-1

Truck Routes

Weight Restrictions and Permits
Adoption of State of Illinois Law
Violations, Penalties

GOLF CARTS AND UTILITY-TERRAIN VEHICLES

Permitted
Definitions
Requirements
Permits
Violations
Miscellaneous

Traffic Offenses

24-14
24-14
24-14
24-14
24-15

24-16
24-17
24-18
24-18

24-19
24-19
24-19
24-20
24-21
24-21

24-21

TC-2



ARTICLE

Schedule "A”
Schedule "B”
Schedule "C”
Schedule "D”
Schedule “"E”
Schedule "F”
Schedule "H”

TITLE

Stop Intersections
One-Way Streets and Alleys
Yield Intersections

Speed Zones

No Parking Zones

Limited Parking Zones
Handicapped Parking Zones

PAGE

MVv-1
Mv-4
MV-5
MV-5
MVv-6
Mv-7
Mv-7

TC-3



