CHAPTER 24 - MOTOR VEHICLE CODE

<u>ARTICLE</u>			<u>TITLE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>			
I	DEFINITIONS						
	Section 24-1-1	-	Illinois Vehicle Code; Definitions Adopted	24-1			
II	GENERAL REGULATION	5					
	Section 24-2-1	-	Obedience to Police	<i>24-1</i>			
	Section 24-2-2	-	Scene of Fire	<i>24-1</i>			
	Section 24-2-3	-	Signs and Signals	24-1			
	Section 24-2-4	-	Unauthorized Signs	24-1			
	Section 24-2-5	-	Interference with Signs or Signals	24-1			
	Section 24-2-6	-	Advertising Signs	24-2			
	Section 24-2-7	-	Animals or Bicycles	24-2			
	Section 24-2-8	-	Bicycle Lamps, Reflectors, and Equipment	24-2			
	Section 24-2-9	-	Regulation of Skateboards, In-Line Skates				
			(Rollerblades or Rollerskis) and Rollerskates	24-2			
III	STOP AND THROUGH ST	TREE	ETS				
	Section 24-3-1	-	Through Streets	24-3			
	Section 24-3-2	-	One-Way Streets or Alleys	24-3			
	Section 24-3-3	-	Stop Streets	24-3			
	Section 24-3-4	_	Yield Right-of-Way Streets	24-3			
	Section 24-3-5	-	Posting Signs	24-3			
IV	DRIVING RULES						
	Section 24-4-1	_	Illinois Vehicle Code; Rules of the Road Adopted	24-4			
	Section 24-4-2	_	Driving Rules	24-4			
	Section 24-4-3	_	Duty to Report Accident	24-5			
	Section 24-4-4	_	Transporting Liquor in Vehicles	24-5 24-5			
	Section 24-4-5	_	Excessive Noise – Stopped Vehicle	24-5 24-5			
	Section 24-4-6	_	Excessive Noise - Stopped Vehicle Excessive Noise - Wheels	24-5 24-5			
	Section 24-4-7		Excessive Noise - Wheels Excessive Noise - Squealing Tires	24-5 24-5			
	Section 24-4-8	-	Reckless, Negligent or Careless Driving	24-5 24-5			
	Section 24-4-9	_	Excessive Noise While Driving	24- <i>5</i>			
	Section 24-4-10	-	Electronic Communication Devices	24-6			
V	EQUIPMENT OF VEHICL	ES	TII:				
	Section 24-5-1	-	Illinois Vehicle Code; Equipment of Vehicles Adopted	24-7			
	Section 24-5-2	-	Muffler	24-7			
	Section 24-5-3	-	Sound Amplification System	24-7			
	Section 24-5-4	-	Excessive Engine Braking Noise Prohibited	24-7			
VI	PARKING RULES						
	Section 24-6-1	-	Time Limit Parking	24-8			
	Section 24-6-2	-	Parking for Sale, Repair or Peddling Prohibited	24-8			

<u>ARTICLE</u>			<u>TITLE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>		
VI	PARKING RULES (CONTINUED)					
	Section 24-6-3	-	Private Property	24-8		
	Section 24-6-4	-	Stopping, Standing or Parking Prohibited in			
			Specified Places	24-8		
	Section 24-6-5	-	Parking for the Handicapped	24-9		
	Section 24-6-6	-	Towing Cars Away	24-9		
	Section 24-6-7	-	Parking Violations	<i>24-10</i>		
	Section 24-6-8	-	Prima Facie Proof	<i>24-10</i>		
	Section 24-6-9	-	Snow Routes	<i>24-10</i>		
	Section 24-6-10	-	Parking Tickets – State Statute	24-10		
VII	ABANDONED, LOST, STOLEN OR UNCLAIMED VEHICLES					
***	Section 24-7-1	-	Abandonment of Vehicles Prohibited	24-11		
	Section 24-7-2	_	Abandoned, Lost, Stolen, or Unclaimed Vehicle	2111		
	Section 217 2		Notification to Law Enforcement Agencies	24-11		
	Section 24-7-3	_	Removal of Motor Vehicles or Other Vehicles;	2,11		
	Section 217 S		Towing or Hauling Away	24-11		
	Section 24-7-4	_	Police Tows; Reports, Release of Vehicles,	2111		
	Section 2177		Payment	24-11		
	Section 24-7-5	_	Record Searches for Unknown Owner	24-12		
	Section 24-7-6	_	Identifying and Tracing of Vehicle	24-13		
	Section 24-7-7	_	Reclaimed Vehicles; Expenses	24-13		
	Section 24-7-8	_	Disposal of Unclaimed Vehicle	24-13		
	Section 24-7-9	_	Disposal of Unclaimed Vehicles Without Notice	24-13		
	Section 24-7-10	_	Disposal of Hazardous Dilapidated Motor Vehicle			
	Section 24-7-11	_	Collection of Unpaid Charges	24-14		
	Section 24-7-12	_	Police Record for Disposed Vehicle	24-14		
	Section 24-7-13	_	Public Sale Proceeds; Disposition of	24-14		
	Section 24-7-14	_	Liability of Law Enforcement Officers	24-14		
	Section 24-7-15	-	Violations of Article	24-15		
1/777	VEUTOLE WELCUT DEC	-	STIONS ON STREETS			
VIII	VEHICLE WEIGHT REST			24.16		
	Section 24-8-1	-	Truck Routes	<i>24-16</i>		
	Section 24-8-2	-	Weight Restrictions and Permits	24-17		
	Section 24-8-3	-	Adoption of State of Illinois Law	24-18		
	Section 24-8-4	-	Violations; Penalties	24-18		
IX	GOLF CARTS AND UTILITY-TERRAIN VEHICLES					
	Section 24-9-1	-	Permitted	<i>24-19</i>		
	Section 24-9-2	-	Definitions	<i>24-19</i>		
	Section 24-9-3	-	Requirements	<i>24-19</i>		
	Section 24-9-4	-	Permits	<i>24-20</i>		
	Section 24-9-5	-	Violations	<i>24-21</i>		
	Section 24-9-6	-	Miscellaneous	24-21		
Х	PENALTIES .					
		_	Traffic Offenses	24-21		

<u>ARTICLE</u>			<u>TITLE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
	Schedule "A"	_	Stop Intersections	MV-1
	Schedule "B"	-	One-Way Streets and Alleys	MV-4
	Schedule "C"	-	Yield Intersections	MV-5
	Schedule "D"	-	Speed Zones	MV-5
	Schedule "E"	-	No Parking Zones	MV-6
	Schedule "F"	-	Limited Parking Zones	<i>MV-7</i>
	Schedule "H"	-	Handicapped Parking Zones	<i>MV-7</i>